
ANNUAL HISTORY REPORT FOR 
INDIANAPOLIS CHAPTER 

ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTANTS 
HISTORY CHAPTER YEAR 2012-2013 

 
 

1 Chapter Executive Committee 
Position Name Email Address 
President Michael Leist michael.leist@dfas.mil  
President-Elect   Stephen Borushko  stephen.borushko@dfas.mil  
Treasurer    Jose Munguia   jose.munguia@dfas.mil  
Treasurer-Elect Meg Hart meg.hart@dfas.mil  
Secretary    Camille Schultz   camille.schultz@dfas.mil  
Past President Laura Jankovich laura.jankovich@dfas.mil  
 
3 Year Board Member Donna Cox donna.cox@dfas.mil  
3 Year Board Member Nate Pierce nate.pierce@dfas.mil   
3 Year Board Member   Shane Douglas   shane.douglas@dfas.mil  
3 Year Board Member   Maranda Summers  maranda.summers@dfas.mil  
3 Year Board Member Martha Welch martha.welch@dfas.mil   
3 Year Board Member Melissa Jacobs melissa.jacobs@dfas.mil  

 
Awards Committee   Ellen Bradley   ellen.bradley@dfas.mil 

Melissa Jacobs   melissa.jacobs@dfas.mil 
Audra Pera   audra.pera@dfas.mil  
Megan Nethery   megan.nethery@dfas.mil  
Katie Sims   katherine.sims@dfas.mil  

CGFM Coordinator Dan Neumann daniel.neumann@dfas.mil  
Chapter Recognition Coordinator Virginia Smith virginia.smith@dfas.mil   
Citizen Centric Reports Committee Alicia Mattingly   alicia.mattingly@dfas.mil 
Community Service Committee Katie Buck katie.buck@dfas.mil 
 Brandi Hobson brandi.hobson@dfas.mil  
 Althea Childs althea.childs@dfas.mil 
 Sally Thelen sally.thelen@dfas.mil  
Corporate Sponsorship Committee Andrew Tyler    andrew.tyler@dfas.mil  

Kandis Noe kandis.noe@dfas.mil  
Early Careers Committee Karli Hougland karli.hougland@dfas.mil  
 Melanie Rapp melanie.rapp@dfas.mil   

Katie Sims   katherine.sims@dfas.mil  
Education Committee Wendy Carter wendy.carter@dfas.mil   
 Melanie Rapp melanie.rapp@dfas.mil   
 Natalie Mitchel natalie.mitchel@dfas.mil  
Facebook Committee Clinton Holsinger clinton.holsinger@dfas.mil 
Historian Brooke Neuerman brooke.neuerman@dfas.mil    
Incentive Points Committee Jessica Wisler jessica.wisler@dfas.mil  
Meeting Arrangements Committee Deirdre Valentine deirdre.valentine@dfas.mil  
Membership Committee Kelly Foster kelly.foster@dfas.mil   
Newsletter Committee Heather Crews heather.crews@dfas.mil  
 Carlton Carley carlton.carley@dfas.mil   
Photographer Andrew Tyler andrew.tyler@dfas.mil  
 Nate Pierce nate.pierce@dfas.mil  
 Bill Reed bill.reed@dfas.mil  
Programs Committee Aaron Bobinsky aaron.bobinsky@dfas.mil   
Publicity Committee Mary Jelev mary.jelev@dfas.mil  
Social Committee Allison Warner allison.warner@dfas.mil  
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Chapter Executive Committee (cont) 
Position Name Email Address 
Social Committee (cont) Sally Thelen sally.thelen@dfas.mil  
 Katie Buck katie.buck@dfas.mil  

  Sarah Pank sarah.pank@dfas.mil  
  Karen Gaddis karen.gaddis@dfas.mil  

VITA Coordinator Amy Sargent amy.sargent@dfas.mil   
Website Administrator Richard Baughman richard.baughman@dfas.mil  
 Bill Reed bill.reed@dfas.mil  

 Wellness Committee Tom Spahr tom.spahr@dfas.mil 
  Marilyn McGee marilyn.mcgee@dfas.mil 
 
 
2 Regular and Special Meeting Dates 

Date Speaker/Activity Topic 
 August 22, 2012 Multiple AGA Kick-Off 

 
October 3, 2012 Multiple – Panel Discussion Progressing Through Your DFAS Career 

  
 December 5, 2012 Prizes, Choir AGA/ASMC Holiday Luncheon 
 
 January 16, 2013 Daniel Kavanaugh Governmental Impacts on Federal Retirees 
 
 February 14, 2013 LTC Krista Klein Meet a Customer in Our Own Back Yard 
 
 March 22, 2013 Indy Connect Mass Transit Plan & Economic Impact on Indy Area 
 
 April 19, 2013 Evelyn Brown Our Professional Journey – Paths to Success 
 
 
3 Education Activities 

Date Event Attendees CPE’s Available 
 October 3, 2012 AGA Audio Conference: 21 2 
  “Auditing Performance Systems”  
 
 November 7, 2012 AGA Audio Conference:  “Data Analytics” 14 2 
 
 November 8, 2012 Fall 2012 Joint Professional 186 8 
  Development Conference 
 
 December 12, 2012 AGA Audio Conference:  “Just Ethics!” 27 2 
 
 January 23, 2013 AGA Audio Conference:  “Performance 13 2  
  Management” 
 
 April 17, 2013 AGA Audio Conference:  “Internal 30 2 
  Control” 
 
 May 8, 2013 AGA Audio Conference: “Fraud 29 2 
  Prevention” 
 
 
4 Publications 

Four comprehensive newsletters were published throughout the program year. 
Chapter website was kept current throughout the program year. 
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5 Community Service Projects (Special Activities) 
 Date Event Results 
 August 2012 Habitat for Humanity 3 Volunteers 
 
 October 2012 School Drive for IPS #105 8 Boxes Donated 
 
 November 2012 Wreaths Across America $450 Donation/30 Wreaths 
 
 December 2012 Angel Tree 15 Children Supported/$700 in Gift Cards 
  
 February 2013 Valentine’s Donation for Our ‘Lil $25 Donation 
  Bit of Heaven Animal Sanctuary 
 
 March 2013 Gleaner’s Food Bank 18 Volunteers 
  
 April 2013 Mutt Strutt 4 Volunteers/$305 Donation 
 
 April 2013 Wellness Walk Food Collection  
 
 June/July 2013 Basket for National PDC $103 Basket Donation 
 
 
6 National Recognitions 

Platinum Chapter Award from AGA National 


